financial positions or cash flows. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the

published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2023, the published interim report of

the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2023, the unaudited financial information of the Target

Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this

circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into account any trading or other

transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial statements of the companies comprising the

Remaining Group.

- III-2 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at 30

September
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK'000 HK'000 HK'000 HK'000 HK'000 HK'000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,121,267 1,121,267
Investment properties 3,560,996 3,560,996
Club memberships 32,780 32,780
Properties under development 2,135,674 (850,125) (187,827) 1,097,722
Interests in joint ventures 4,084,869 4,084,869
Interests in associates 24,739 24,739
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 195,451 195,451

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 208,802 208,802
Loans and interest receivables 28,993 28,993
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 228,050 228,050
Deferred tax assets 21,774 21,774
Intangible assets 6,006 6,006

Total non-current assets 11,649,401 (850,125) (187,827) 10,611,449

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 3,021,297 3,021,297
Properties held for sale 1,190,980 1,190,980
Inventories 307,947 307,947
Trade receivables 96,230 96,230
Loans and interest receivables 308,861 308,861
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 493,499 (4,312) 489,187
Cost of obtaining contracts 12,006 12,006
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 67,108 67,108

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 80,995 80,995
Tax recoverable 7,970 7,970
Pledged deposits 58,287 58,287
Restricted bank balances 5,370 5,370
Cash and bank balances 1,121,245 (2,855) 534,356 (4,300) 1,648,446

6,771,795 (7,167) 534,356 (4,300) 7,294,684
Assets classified as held for sale and assets of a
disposal company 42,800 42,800

Total current assets 6,814,595 (7,167) 534,356 (4,300) 7,337,484

- III-3 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at 30

September
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK'000 HK'000 HK'000 HK'000 HK'000 HK'000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 188,614 188,614
Other payables and accruals 1,003,686 (464) 1,003,222
Amounts due to the Remaining Group – (724,605) 724,605 –
Contract liabilities 171,887 171,887
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 3,518,723 (322,472) 3,196,251
Tax payable 111,190 111,190
Unsecured notes 78,923 78,923

Total current liabilities 5,073,023 (1,047,541) 724,605 4,750,087

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,741,572 1,040,374 (190,249) (4,300) 2,587,397

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 13,390,973 190,249 (187,827) (190,249) (4,300) 13,198,846

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 2,938,699 2,938,699
Other payables and accruals 637,292 637,292
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss 592 592

Deferred tax liabilities 563,932 563,932

Total non-current liabilities 4,140,515 4,140,515

Net assets 9,250,458 190,249 (187,827) (190,249) (4,300) 9,058,331

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Issued capital 153,538 153,538
Treasury shares (92,605) (92,605)
Reserves 5,839,935 190,249 (140,870) (190,249) (3,525) 5,695,540

5,900,868 190,249 (140,870) (190,249) (3,525) 5,756,473
Non-controlling interests 3,349,590 (46,957) (775) 3,301,858

Total equity 9,250,458 190,249 (187,827) (190,249) (4,300) 9,058,331

- III-4 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the
year
ended

31 March
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000

Note 1 Note 4 Note 6

REVENUE 3,603,458 3,603,458

Cost of sales (2,543,843) (2,543,843)

Gross profit 1,059,615 1,059,615

Other income and gains, net 161,937 (3,396) 158,541

Selling and distribution expenses (452,920) (452,920)

Administrative expenses (513,027) 3,867 (4,300) (513,460)

[…]

pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000

Note 1 Note 4 Note 6

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other comprehensive income that may be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent

periods:

Debt investments at fair value through

other comprehensive income:

Changes in fair value (39,357) (39,357)

Reclassification adjustments for losses

included in profit or loss

– impairment losses, net 26,030 26,030

– losses on disposal/redemption, net 20,628 20,628

7,301 7,301

Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (243,346) (243,346)

Other reserves:

Share of other comprehensive loss of

joint ventures (8,303) (8,303)

Net other comprehensive loss that may be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent

periods (244,348) (244,348)

- III-6 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the
year
ended

31 March
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000

Note 1 Note 4 Note 6

Other comprehensive loss that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent

periods:

Equity investments at fair value through

other comprehensive income:

Changes in fair value (9,526) (9,526)

Net other comprehensive loss that will not

be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods (9,526) (9,526)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR (253,874) (253,874)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR (155,120) 471 (4,300) (158,949)

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 12,784 353 (3,525) 9,612
Non-controlling interests 85,970 118 (775) 85,313

98,754 471 (4,300) 94,925

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Owners of the parent (76,239) 353 (3,525) (79,411)

Non-controlling interests (78,881) 118 (775) (79,538)

(155,120) 471 (4,300) (158,949)

- III-7 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the
year
ended

31 March
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 98,228 471 (4,300) 94,399
Adjustments for:
Finance costs 288,359 288,359
Share of profits and losses of joint ventures and
associates (320,222) (320,222)

Bank interest income (21,020) 4 (21,016)
Imputed interest income from debt investments (2,979) (2,979)
Gain on disposal of investment properties, net (782) (782)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment (305) (305)

Loss on disposal/redemption of debts
investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income, net 20,628 20,628

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries, net 1,769 1,769
Gain on disposal of a joint venture (14,551) (14,551)
Fair value losses on financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, net 13,087 13,087

Fair value losses on owned investment
properties, net 4,997 4,997

Gain on early redemption of unsecured notes (11,544) (11,544)
Fair value losses on sub-leased investment
properties, net 157,907 157,907

COVID-19 related rent concession from lessors (774) (774)
Depreciation of owned assets 62,750 62,750
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 84,458 84,458
Write-down of properties held for sale 44,150 44,150
Write-down of properties under development 30,183 30,183
Equity-settled share option expense 4,646 4,646
Impairment losses on financial assets, net 38,571 38,571
Loss on modification of debt investments 6,790 6,790
Impairment losses on items of property, plant
and equipment, net 25,932 25,932

Allowance for obsolete inventories 2,965 2,965
Accrued rent-free rental income 262 262
Gain on modification/termination of lease
contracts (627) (627)

512,878 475 (4,300) 509,053

- III-8 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the
year
ended

31 March
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Decrease in properties held for sale 1,719,608 1,719,608
Increase in properties under development (1,086,286) 151,308 (934,978)
Increase in inventories (25,332) (25,332)
Decrease in financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 184,072 184,072

Decrease in cost of obtaining contracts 13,985 13,985
Increase in trade receivables, prepayments, other
receivables and other assets (32,658) 7,980 (24,678)

Decrease in loans and interest receivables 158,768 158,768
Increase in trade payables 49,026 49,026
Increase in other payables and accruals 15,060 (3,275) 11,785
Decrease in contract liabilities (513,391) (513,391)
Decrease in deposits received and receipts in
advance (16,164) (16,164)

Increase in restricted bank balances (5,403) (5,403)

Cash generated from operations 974,163 156,488 (4,300) 1,126,351
Tax paid (55,544) (55,544)
Net cash flows from operating activities 918,619 156,488 (4,300) 1,070,807

Cash flows from investing activities
Bank interest received 21,020 (4) 21,016
Dividend income from joint ventures 131,717 131,717
Dividend income from associates 2,250 2,250
Return of capital from joint ventures 8,847 8,847
Additions to investment properties (20,407) (20,407)
Subscription of club membership (16,800) (16,800)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest (9,752) (9,752)
Purchases of items of property, plant and
equipment (40,430) (40,430)

Purchase of financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (212,271) (212,271)

Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 26,534 26,534
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and
equipment 9,078 9,078

Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive income 239,608 239,608

Disposal of subsidiaries 325,660 534,356 860,016
Disposal of a joint venture 20,743 20,743
Cash advanced to joint ventures (433,277) (115,152) (548,429)
Repayments of loans from joint ventures and
associates 526,310 526,310

- III-9 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the
year
ended

31 March
2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Increases in non-pledged time deposits with
original maturity of over three months (258,060) (258,060)

Net cash flows from investing activities 320,770 (4) 534,356 (115,152) 739,970

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (345,748) 10,464 (335,284)
New bank and other borrowings 1,694,407 (52,589) 1,641,818
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (2,391,467) (2,391,467)
Repurchase of the Company’s shares (25,023) (25,023)
Redemption of unsecured notes (95,937) (95,937)
Dividend paid to non-controlling shareholders (35,179) (35,179)
Principal portion of lease payments (159,523) (159,523)
Increase in pledged deposits (5,314) (5,314)
Increase in amounts due to the Remaining Group – (115,152) 115,152 –

Net cash flows used in financing activities (1,363,784) (157,277) 115,152 (1,405,909)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (124,395) (793) 534,356 (4,300) – 404,868

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,453,434 (2,174) 1,451,260
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (15,637) (15,637)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF YEAR 1,313,402 (2,967) 534,356 (4,300) – 1,840,491

- III-10 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 30 September 2023, as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the

six months ended 30 September 2023, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2023, as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31